
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,285
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

5
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   38624
New to system Add Seq#        

LEON L & JANICE K DUNN
863 NW 10TH AVE
SAINT JOHN, KS 67576

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

    7a.

7d.   Misc. Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a.

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 6/23/2020 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

7/22/2020

7/28/2020
LMoody



File No. 50,285 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin: Rattlesnake Creek County: SF Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity                                                                     

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

mgy
Rate
gpm

Quantity
mgy Overlap PD Files

CHK   9618     SW SW NE     5    23S    13W      4       2872     2355 40              1.103                 0             1.103      41215, 20209003

CHK  12389    SW SW NE     5    23S    13W      5       2876     2355                                                          
CHK  49103    SW SW NE     5    23S    13W      7       2868     2355

                              

18. Storage:  Rate  NF Quantity  ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity  ac/ft

19. Limitation: 4.888  MG/yr at 40  gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s) 41215
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? NO    Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK   8241    5    23S  13W   5 HOG FEEDLOT (SW SW NE)   7a         no    41215, 20209003

  

                                                                                               

Comments:  

GC

1 OF 2

1 OF 2

4.888



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: May 29, 2020

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                     RE:  Application, File No. 50,285 and
      Water Right, File No. 37,555          

Leon Dunn has filed the above referenced new application proposing to appropriate 1.103 mgy 
(3.39 acre-feet) of groundwater per calendar year, at a diversion rate not to exceed 40 gallons per minute, 
for stockwatering use from a battery of two (2) wells. The application overlaps in points of diversion and 
place of use with Water Right, File No. 41,215. If approved, the quantity will be limited to 15 acre-feet 
when combined with Water Right File No. 41,215 (3.785 mgy (11.6 AF) + 1.103 mgy (3.39 AF) = 4.888 
mgy (15 AF)).

The battery of wells is located in the Northeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 
13 West, Stafford County, Kansas. The proposed place of use is a hog feedlot in the Northeast Quarter 
of the same section.

The area is fully developed for safe yield, but the application has been filed for a 15 acre-feet 
exemption under K.A.R. 5-3-16. A reduction request has been sent in for Water Right, File No. 37,555 
which will serve as an offset for this new application. The applicant has signed the application form stating 
he has legal access to the point of diversion.  

The 1.103 mgy (3.39 AF) proposed will be in addition to the 3.785 mgy (11.6 AF) already 
authorized under Water Right, File No. 41,215.

This application is to address past over-pumping issues with Water Right, File No. 41,215 by 
increasing authorized quantity from the battery. Three domestic wells were identified within ½ mile of the 
point of diversion. Nearby letters were sent to each; no responses of any kind were received.

The quantity will be limited to 4.888 million gallons (15 AF) per calendar year and the rate further 
limited to 40 gallons per minute, when combined with Water Right, File No. 41,215.

The closest non-domestic well is over 1,500 feet away, while the closest domestic well is roughly 
860 feet away. This domestic well was initially thought to be under the required 660 feet allowed. The 
owner, Ivan Milton, submitted a domestic well spacing consent form, which was received in this office on 
September 5, 2019. After further investigation, it was determined that the domestic well met the required 
spacing. Therefore, according to K.A.R. 5-4-4, the application does meet well spacing.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any 
water user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her 
agents may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 
K.A.R 5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, 
a check valve will also need to be installed.

Big Bend Groundwater Management District No. 5’s manager Orrin Feril recommended the 
approval of this application in a letter dated February 18, 2020, on the condition that the reduction request 
for existing Water Right, File No. 37,555 is approved (reducing quantity from 214 acre-feet to 209.06 
acre-feet per calendar year).

In an email conversation on June 11, 2020, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford 
Field Office, gave a recommendation that the new application be approved.

5-25-15



Based on the above discussion, the approval of the application will not impair senior water rights 
nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the 
referenced application be approved, in conjunction with the reduction of Water Right, File No. 37,555.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program





From:                                 Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 6/18/2020 2:54 PM
To:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA];Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: New App 50285 recommendation request

The WWC5 map could definitely be off. Just wanted to double check!
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 2:48 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50285 recommendation request
 
Jeff, I thought you worked with Dunn and all agreed that it was within 660’?  
 
However, Kris, if you are sure it’s not within 660’ there is no reason to waive anything…  
 
Cam
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 2:29 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50285 recommendation request
 
Drafting up approvals for this one today guys. Just wanted to be sure, we do want to go ahead and include a waiver 
for 5-4-4(2)(B) for Mr. Milton’s domestic stock well?
 
I actually measured the distance from 50285 to that well, since it’s shown on the KGS WWC5 map. It’s over 660 away 
from the looks off it, closer to 900 feet. Don’t know why they would have obtained the consent form from Mr. 
Milton though, maybe the maps I’m looking at aren’t accurate.
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 10:55 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50285 recommendation request
 
Probably so. He signed a waiver so it should be good to go. 
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 9:36 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50285 recommendation request
 
Do you agree that it needs an actual waiver of spacing to Mr. Milton’s domestic stock well?
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 9:15 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New App 50285 recommendation request
 
Kris. Im pretty aware of this entire package, I recommend approval. 
 



This one was pretty interesting because they do some kind of special hog genetics that is pretty unique to the whole 
state. High value per gallon of water.  Kind of interesting to talk to Mr. Dunn. Hopefully this will get them covered for 
the future. 
 
Thanks
Jeff
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2020 9:08 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New App 50285 recommendation request
 
Jeff, you were involved with this the whole way I think.  
 
The Dunn’s have an offset from 37555 where they have requested to reduce 4.94 AF so they can add 3.39 AF to the 
existing battery of wells authorized by 41215 to increase the total at the hog facility to 15 AF.  I don’t know if this 
fully covers their hog operation or not, but it was a step in the right direction.  
 
Three nearby well owners were notified and no one submitted comments of concern.  This application does not 
meet spacing to a domestic stock well owned by Ivan Milton.  Ivan has submitted a domestic well consent form. This 
small additional quantity at only 40 gpm should not negatively impact any neighbors.  GMD recommended approval.
 
I think this new application looks good for approval and agree that 37555 should be reduced to 209.06 AF.  I think a 
spacing waiver should be done for the domestic well to Ivan Milton even though this is an existing well and we have 
a consent form.  
 
Please pass on to Kris if you agree and let me know if you have any questions.     

Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 12:38 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: New App 50285 recommendation request
 
Hi guys,
 
Attached is my rec request for New App, File No. 50285 (37555 reduction for offset). Let me know if need anything 
further.
 
Thanks!
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriations Program – Kansas Dept of Agriculture
(785) 564-6643
 
















